

SC98412

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

MISSOURI NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Respondents,

v.

**MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS,
et al.,**

Appellants.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri
The Honorable Joseph Walsh III

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Attorney General

D. John Sauer, Mo. Bar No. 58721
Solicitor General
Alyssa M. Mayer, Mo. Bar No. 64008
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Attorney General's Office
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
Phone: 573-751-8870
John.Sauer@ago.mo.gov
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	20
INTRODUCTION	21
STATEMENT OF FACTS	25
A. Evidence of Problems Addressed by HB 1413	25
1. “Voluntary Recognition” Versus Secret Ballots	25
2. Employee Turnover and Recertification Elections	27
3. True-Majority Voting and Bias Against Short-Term Workers	30
4. Promoting the Effectiveness of the Public-Sector Workplace	32
5. Protecting Economic Flexibility During Budgetary Shortfalls	37
6. Transparency and Disclosure Requirements	40
7. Protecting the Voluntary Nature of Union Contributions	42
B. Provisions of HB 1413 Addressing These Well-Documented Problems	42
1. Requiring Secret Ballots for Public-Sector Union Elections	43
2. Requiring Periodic Recertification Elections	44
3. Requiring True Majority Support in Union Elections	44
4. Protecting Workplace Flexibility in Personnel Matters	45
5. Protecting Legislative Prerogatives and the Public Fisc	46
6. Preventing Taxpayer Funds from Subsidizing Union Activity	48
7. Ensuring that Union Support is Knowing and Voluntary	49

8. Promoting Transparency Through Disclosure50

9. Exempting Public-Safety Unions51

C. Procedural History52

POINTS RELIED ON54

I. The trial court erred in granting summary judgment to Plaintiffs on their claim that provisions of HB 1413 violate public employees’ rights under Article I, § 29 of the Constitution, because no provision of HB 1413 infringes on public employees’ right to “bargain collectively” or to do so through “representatives of their own choosing,” in that the right to bargain collectively entails the right to participate in the process of bargaining, without guaranteeing any particular outcome of bargaining; HB 1413’s provisions safeguard and protect public employees’ right to choose their representatives by promoting democratic freedom and accountability in union selection processes; and the State’s undisputed evidence foreclosed summary judgment on these issues54

II. The trial court erred in granting summary judgment to Plaintiffs on their claim that the provisions of HB 1413 are invalid under the equal-protection provision of Article I, § 2 of the Missouri Constitution, because all provisions of HB 1413 are subject to and easily satisfy rational-basis review under that provision, in that HB 1413 does not implicate any

- suspect class or severely burden any fundamental right; each provision is supported by a compelling factual justification sufficient to satisfy rational-basis review or any other level of scrutiny; and the State's undisputed evidence foreclosed summary judgment on these issues55
- III. The trial court erred in granting summary judgment to Plaintiffs on their claim that HB 1413 infringes on the rights of free speech and free association protected by Article I, Sections 8 and 9 of the Constitution, because no provision of HB 1413 violates the freedom of speech or association, in that HB 1413 does not place discriminatory burdens on speech or association; HB 1413's provisions requiring annual certification for payroll deductions and use of union fees for political expenditures protect public employees' First Amendment freedoms; HB 1413's transparency and disclosure requirements advance the State's important informational, accountability, and anti-corruption interests; and the State's undisputed evidence foreclosed summary judgment on these issues55
- IV. The trial court erred in granting summary judgment to Plaintiffs on any disputed issue, because material facts in the summary-judgment record prevented the entry of summary judgment for Plaintiffs on every issue, in that the State filed evidence including four expert affidavits setting forth its detailed factual justification for the challenged provisions of HB 1413

in opposing summary judgment, but the trial court categorically and erroneously refused to consider the State’s evidence56

V. The trial court erred in holding that the provisions of HB 1413 were facially invalid, because Plaintiffs’ constitutional challenges did not satisfy the demanding standard for facial challenges of showing that there was no set of circumstances in which the law could be validly applied, in that every provision of HB 1413 has at least some valid applications57

VI. The trial court erred in holding that none of the provisions of HB 1413 were severable, because every provision of HB 1413 is severable from every other provision under the standard for severability applicable to substantive constitutional challenges under Section 1.140, RSMo, in that no provision of HB 1413 is essentially and inseparably connected with any other provision, every provision of HB 1413 is complete and capable of implementation standing alone, and the failure to sever the exemption for public-safety unions improperly abrogated HB 1413’s substantive reform provisions in their entirety57

STANDARD OF REVIEW58

ARGUMENT60

POINT I60

- A. No provision of HB 1413 Violates Public Employees’ Right to “Bargain Collectively”61
 - 1. Article I, § 29 protects the right to participate in the process of collective bargaining, but it does not guarantee any substantive outcome or range of outcomes from bargaining61
 - 2. HB 1413’s provisions reserving the employers’ authority over hiring, promotion, discipline, discharge, and work rules do not violate public employees’ right to “bargain collectively”67
 - 3. HB 1413’s provisions reserving the public employer’s authority to accept or reject any negotiated proposal do not infringe on public employees’ right to bargain collectively69
 - 4. HB 1413’s provisions authorizing public employers to modify and renegotiate economic terms during times of budget shortfall do not violate public employees’ right to bargain collectively70
- B. No Provision of HB 1413 Infringes on Public Employees’ Right to Bargain Through “Representatives of Their Own Choosing”71
 - 1. Secret-ballot elections protect employees’ ability to select representatives of their own choosing73
 - 2. Periodic recertification elections protect employees’ ability to select representatives of their own choosing74

3. True-majority requirements protect employees’ ability to select representatives of their own choosing74

C. The Provisions of HB 1413 Would Satisfy Strict or Intermediate Scrutiny Even if It Were Applicable77

POINT II79

A. “Non-Public-Safety Unions” Are Not a Suspect Class80

B. Collective Bargaining by Public Employees Does Not Fall Within the Narrow Category of Rights Deemed Fundamental For Equal-Protection Purposes82

C. HB 1413 Does Not “Severely Restrict” the Rights of Free Speech and Association Guaranteed by Article I, Sections 8 and 987

D. Every Provision of HB 1413 Is Subject to Rational-Basis Scrutiny, and They Easily Satisfy That Standard or Any Other Level of Scrutiny89

E. The Exemption for Public-Safety Unions Satisfies Rational-Basis Scrutiny or Any Higher Level of Scrutiny91

F. Every Other Provision of HB 1413 Satisfies Rational-Basis Scrutiny or Any Higher Level of Scrutiny100

1. Requiring secret-ballot elections directly advances critical interests in promoting fairness and free democratic choice in union elections ..101

- 2. Periodic recertification elections directly advance critical interests in promoting democratic representation and accountability in union representation102
- 3. True-majority requirements in union elections directly advance compelling interests in promoting democratic accountability and eliminating structural biases in union representation103
- 4. Reserving the public employers’ authority and flexibility over hiring, promotion, discipline, discharge, and work rules directly advances many critical interests103
- 5. Preserving public employers’ economic flexibility in times of budget shortfall directly advances the State’s interest in preventing budgetary crises105
- 6. HB 1413 directly advances the State’s compelling interest in preventing collective bargaining from infringing on legislative prerogatives ...105
- 7. Requiring transparency and disclosure advances the State’s compelling informational, accountability, and enforcement interests107
- 8. Ensuring the voluntary nature of union contributions directly advances the State’s interest in protecting the constitutional rights of public employees108

9. HB 1413’s provisions regarding “release time” and fees to defray the costs of elections advance the State’s interest in preventing taxpayer recourses from subsidizing union activities108

POINT III110

 A. HB 1413 Does Not Place “Discriminatory Burdens” on Speech or Association111

 B. Requiring Annual Certification to Authorize Payroll Deductions and Political Expenditures Protects Employees’ First Amendment Rights .112

 C. HB 1413’s Disclosure and Reporting Requirements Do Not Infringe on Freedom of Speech or Association117

POINT IV124

 A. Empirical Evidence, Including Expert Testimony, May Be Submitted to Justify a Law Under Any Level of Constitutional Scrutiny124

 B. The Trial Court’s Rationales for Refusing to Consider the State’s Evidence Were Meritless127

 C. Material Facts Prevented the Entry of Summary Judgment130

POINT V132

POINT VI136

CONCLUSION144

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE146

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE146

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adair v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 161 (1908)	84
<i>Akin v. Mo. Gaming Comm’n</i> , 956 S.W.2d 261 (Mo. banc 1997)	61
<i>Allied Stores of Ohio, Inc. v. Bowers</i> , 358 U.S. 522 (1959)	127
<i>Am. Commc’ns Ass’n, C.I.O., v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950)	28, 29, 30, 32, 34
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Empls., AFL-CIO v. Loy</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2003)	97
<i>Am. Fed’n of Teachers v. Ledbetter</i> , 387 S.W.3d 360 (Mo. banc 2012)	65, 66
<i>Antal v. Dist. 5, United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 451 F.2d 1187 (3d Cir. 1971)	120
<i>Bd. of Educ. of City of St. Louis v. State</i> , 47 S.W.3d 366 (Mo. banc 2001)	59
<i>Brown v. Alexander</i> , 718 F.2d 1417 (6th Cir. 1983)	115
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	121, 122
<i>City of Charlotte v. Local 660, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters</i> , 426 U.S. 283 (1976)	81, 84
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	126, 127
<i>City of Springfield v. Clouse</i> , 206 S.W.2d 539 (Mo. banc 1947)	63, 85

City of St. Louis v. Liberman,
547 S.W.2d 452 (Mo. banc 1977)99

College Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.,
527 U.S. 666 (1999)42

Comm. for Educ. Equal. v. State,
294 S.W.3d 477 (Mo. banc 2009) 55, 82, 83, 85, 90

Coyne v. Edwards,
395 S.W.3d 509 (Mo. banc 2013) 91, 92

Crane v. Riehn,
568 S.W.2d 525 (Mo. banc 1978)99

Curators of Univ. of Mo. v. Pub. Serv. Emps. Local No. 45,
520 S.W.2d 54 (Mo. banc 1975)63

Curtis Publ’g Co. v. Butts,
388 U.S. 130 (1967)42

Dodson v. Ferrara,
491 S.W.3d 542 (Mo. banc 2016)137

Estate of Overbey v. Chad Franklin Nat’l Auto Sales N., LLC,
361 S.W.3d 364 (Mo. banc 2012)90

Ex parte Oppenstein,
233 S.W. 440 (Mo. banc 1921) 101, 103

Farmer v. Kinder,
89 S.W.3d 447 (Mo. banc 2002)65

FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993) 90, 91, 100, 125

Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin,
570 U.S. 297 (2013)126

Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.,
515 U.S. 618 (1995)126

Gabauer v. Woodcock,
594 F.2d 662 (8th Cir. 1979).....119

Geier v. Mo. Ethics Comm’n,
474 S.W.3d 560 (Mo. banc 2015) 56, 121, 122, 123

Green v. Fotoohigham,
No. SC98262, -- S.W.3d --, 2020 WL 4592028 (Mo. banc Aug. 11, 2020)25

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985) 134, 138

Heckler v. Mathews,
465 U.S. 728 (1984) 142, 143

Heller v. Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993)85

Hill v. Ashcroft,
526 S.W.3d 299 (Mo. App. W.D. 2017) 78, 85, 86, 87

Howard v. City of Kansas City,
332 S.W.3d 772 (Mo. banc 2011)130

In re Care & Treatment of Norton,
123 S.W.3d 170 (Mo. banc 2003) 80, 81

In re Marriage of Woodson,
92 S.W.3d 780 (Mo. banc 2003)81

Independence-Nat. Educ. Ass’n v. Independence Sch. Dist.,
223 S.W.3d 131 (Mo. banc 2007) 21, 27, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 54, 63, 64, 66,
68, 71, 72, 73, 75, 76, 84, 85, 98, 105, 106

ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp.,
854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993) 25, 26, 27, 57, 58, 131

J.J.’s Bar & Grill, Inc. v. Time Warner Cable Midwest, LLC,
539 S.W.3d 849 (Mo. App. W.D. 2017)130

Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) 27, 28, 38, 42, 56, 83, 84, 108, 113, 114, 116

John Patty, D.O., LLC v. Mo. Prof’ls Mut. Physicians Prof’l Indemnity Ass’n,
572 S.W.3d 581 (Mo. App. E.D. 2019)59

Johnson v. Zerbst,
304 U.S. 458 (1938)42

Kansas City Premier Apartments, Inc. v. Mo. Real Estate Comm’n,
344 S.W.3d 160 (Mo. banc 2011) 90, 125

Karney v. Dep’t of Labor and Indus. Relations,
599 S.W.3d 157 (Mo. banc 2020) 52, 53, 58, 137, 138, 139, 140

Kerkemeyer v. Midkiff,
299 S.W.2d 409 (Mo. 1957)..... 68, 86, 87

Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local,
1000, 567 U.S. 298 (2012) 38, 39, 40, 41, 42

Kuehner v. Kander,
442 S.W.3d 224 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014)86

Lincoln Fed. Labor Union No. 19129, A.F. of L. v. Nw. Iron & Metal Co.,
335 U.S. 525 (1949)112

Local 514 Transp. Workers Union of Am. v. Keating,
358 F.3d 743 (10th Cir. 2004).....84

Lyng v. Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am., UAW,
485 U.S. 360 (1988) 56, 111, 112

Margiotta v. Kaye,
283 F. Supp. 2d 857 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....98

Mathes v. Nolan,
904 S.W.2d 353 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995)59

Mo. Coal. of Police, Fraternal Order of Police, Lodge 15 v. City of Chesterfield,
386 S.W.3d 755 (Mo. banc 2012) 54, 62, 65, 70

Mo. Roundtable for Life v. State,
396 S.W.3d 348 (Mo. banc 2013) 58, 136, 137

<i>Murray v. Sw. Mo. Drug Task Force</i> , 335 S.W.3d 566 (Mo. App. S.D. 2011).....	92
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	120, 121
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Cherthoff</i> , 452 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	68, 69
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	125
<i>NLRB v. Reed & Prince Mfg. Co.</i> , 118 F.2d 874 (1st Cir. 1941)	66, 67
<i>NLRB v. Westinghouse Air Brake Co.</i> , 120 F.2d 1004 (3d. Cir. 1941).....	66, 67
<i>Quinn v. Buchanan</i> , 298 S.W.2d 413 (Mo. banc 1957)	62
<i>Reichert v. Bd. of Educ. of City of St. Louis</i> , 217 S.W.3d 301 (Mo. banc 2007)	63, 64
<i>Ross v. Kansas City Gen. Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 608 S.W.2d 397 (Mo. banc 1980)	128
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	81
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)	58, 141, 142
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	126, 127, 129
<i>Sindicato Puertorriqueno de Trabajadores v. Fortuno</i> , 699 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	114, 116, 117, 124
<i>State ex rel. Missey v. City of Cabool</i> , 441 S.W.2d 35 (Mo. banc 1969)	54, 63, 64, 65, 70

State ex rel. Nixon v. Askren,
 27 S.W.3d 834 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)81

State ex rel. Nixon v. Powell,
 167 S.W.3d 702 (Mo. banc 2005) 83, 85, 87

State ex rel. O’Leary v. Mo. State Bd. of Mediation,
 509 S.W.2d 84 (Mo. banc 1974)63

State v. Perry,
 275 S.W.3d 237 (Mo. banc 2009) 57, 132, 133, 134, 135, 136

Sweeney v. Pence,
 767 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 55, 81, 84, 88, 89, 109, 115, 116

Teamsters v. Terry,
 494 U.S. 558 (1990)83

Thiemann v. Columbia Pub. Sch. Dist.,
 338 S.W.3d 835 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011) 59, 60

United States v. Salerno,
 481 U.S. 739 (1987)132

United States v. Virginia,
 518 U.S. 515 (1996)129

Univ. Prof’ls of Ill., Local 4100, IFT-AFT, AFL-CIO v. Edgar,
 114 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 81, 84

Vance v. Bradley,
 440 U.S. 93 (1979)100

Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Webster,
 968 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1992).....129

Village of Belle Terre v. Boras,
 416 U.S. 1 (1974)100

W. Cent. Mo. Region Lodge #50 of Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Grandview,
 460 S.W.3d 425 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015) 55, 62, 65, 66, 71

<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	85
<i>Weinschenk v. State</i> , 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. banc 2006)	80, 87, 89
<i>Winston v. Reorganized Sch. Dist. R-2, Lawrence Cty., Miller</i> , 636 S.W.2d 324 (Mo. banc 1982)	99
<i>Wis. Educ. Ass’n Council v. Walker</i> , 705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013).....	55, 76, 85, 93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 99, 100
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009)	56, 109, 114, 115, 116
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 401	118
29 U.S.C. § 402(e)	118
29 U.S.C. § 431(b)	118
29 U.S.C. § 431(b)(1) through (5)	117
29 U.S.C. § 431(b)(1)-(6)	117
29 U.S.C. § 431(b)(6).....	118
Article I, Section 2 of the Missouri Constitution.....	3, 55, 79, 80, 82, 83
Article I, Sections 8 and 9 of the Missouri Constitution	4, 7, 55, 87, 89, 110
Article I, Section 29 of the Missouri Constitution	3, 6, 54, 60, 61, 62, 63, 65, 66, 67, 69, 70, 71, 72, 74, 78, 82, 83, 86
Article IX, Section 1 of the Missouri Constitution.....	83
Iowa Code Section 20.15	32
MO. CONST. art. I.....	61
MO. CONST. art. III, Section 37	39

MO. CONST. art. V, Section 320

MO. CONST. art. VI, Section 26(b)39

Section 1.140, RSMo 5, 24, 57, 136, 137, 138, 139, 140, 143

Section 95.115, RSMo39

Section 105.500(6), RSMo52

Section 105.500(8), RSMo 52, 98

Section 105.503(2), RSMo80

Section 105.503.2(1), RSMo51

Section 105.503.2(2), RSMo52

Section 105.503.2(4), RSMo43

Section 105.505.1, RSMo 50, 108, 112, 113, 117

Section 105.533.2, RSMo 50, 51, 108, 118, 120, 139

Section 105.533.2(1)-(11), RSMo117

Section 105.533.2(6)(d), (e), (f), RSMo50

Section 105.533.2(9), RSMo51

Section 105.535.1, RSMo118

Section 105.545, RSMo 51, 118

Section 105.575.1, RSMo 43, 44, 45, 49, 73, 74, 75, 101, 102, 103, 109

Section 105.580(4), RSMo109

Section 105.580.5, RSMo 45, 46, 47, 49, 68, 69, 103, 106, 107

Section 105.585, RSMo 45, 67, 69

Section105.585(1), RSMo 46, 67, 68, 104

Section 105.585(2), RSMo52

Section 105.585(4), RSMo49

Section 105.585(6), RSMo 48, 70, 105

Section 105.585.4, RSMo109

Rules

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 74.04(c)(3)25

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 451.3(a)(4).....118

Other Authorities

H.R. REP. NO. 86-741120

House Bill 1413 ...2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 40, 42, 43, 44, 45,
46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 60, 61, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73,
74, 75, 77, 78, 79, 80, 82, 83, 84, 87, 89, 91, 98, 100, 101, 102, 103, 105, 106,
107, 108, 110, 111, 112, 117, 118, 119, 120, 121, 122, 124, 125, 127, 128, 129,
131, 132, 133, 134, 135, 136, 137, 138, 139, 140, 141, 142, 143, 144
